SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 05, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 77 -78

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 21 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 782 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 117 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
T7A 004 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
SB 21 — PUBLIC HEARING
009 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
015 Chair Metsger
019 Sen. Joanne Verger, State Senator, Senate District #5
027 Rep. Susan Morgan, State Representative, House District #2
(EXHIBITS B, C)
096 Chair Metsger
098 Rep. Arnie Roblan, State Representative, House District #9
126 Sen. Verger
135 Chair Metsger
139 Sen. Verger
140 Chair Metsger
144 Jeff Bishop, Executive Director, Oregon International Port of
Coos Bay
197 David Kronsteiner, President, Oregon International Port of Coos
Bay
258 Chair Metsger
272 Bishop
284 Chair Metsger
286 Sen. Deckert
T7A 289 Kronsteiner
291 Sen. Deckert
296 Kronsteiner
329 Sen. Deckert
347 Kronsteiner

354 Sen. Deckert



78A

SB 21 — WORK SESSION

357
360
368
373
374
380
381
389
415
017
047
067
073

083
131
142

213

235

238
239
326

78A

SB 782 — PUBLIC HEARING

359

361
362

363

364
366
367

380

77B

392
397
399
400
405
406
025
026

030

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Kronsteiner

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Kronsteiner

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Kronsteiner

Sen. Starr

Kronsteiner

Sen. Starr

Kronsteiner

Chair Metsger

Rob Douglas, Columbia River Steamship Operators Association
(CRSOA)

Ralph Groener, Political Coordinator, Oregon AFSCME
Chair Metsger

Steve Jones, Program Coordinator, Friends of Living Oregon
Waters (EXHIBIT D)

Dan Serres, Representative, Southern Oregon Pipeline
Information Project

Jody McCaffree, Representative, Citizens Against LNG
(EXHIBIT E)

Chair Metsger

McCaffree

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 21 -2
amendments dated 4/5/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways
and Means by prior reference.

Sen. Deckert

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Metsger

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Sen. Rod Monroe, State Senator, Senate District #4
Chair Metsger

Sen. Monroe

Chair Metsger

Robert Silverman, Emeritus Board Member, Mt. Hood
Community College

Chair Metsger



SB 782 — WORK SESSION

031
056
059
085
087
106
111

186
193
220

SB 117 — PUBLIC HEARING

226

227
228

229
232

77B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

236
239
241

294
295
316
322

357
360
369
370
374
377
379
381

mmYQw>

Silverman

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Rick Williams, Former Board Member, Oregon Science and
Technology Partnership (OSTP)

Chair Metsger

Rick Gruen, Advisor, OSTP (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 782 WITHOUT
RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Chair Metsger
Andrew Shull, Assistant Attorney General, Financial Fraud,

Consumer Protection Section, Oregon Department of Justice
(ODOJ) (EXHIBIT G)

Chair Metsger

Shull

Chair Metsger

Paul Cosgrove, Representative, Oregon Financial Services
Association

Chair Metsger

Shull

Chair Metsger

Shull

Chair Metsger

Cosgrove

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:36 p.m.

SB 21, -2 amendments, staff, 5 pp

SB 21, Oregon Gateway brochure, Rep. Susan Morgan, 16 pp

SB 21, Oregon Gateway Funds Disbursement Timeline, Rep. Susan Morgan, 1 p
SB 21, The Oregon Gateway: Current Projects report, Steve Jones, 13 pp

SB 21, Informational Packet, Jody McCaffree, 7 pp

SB 782, written testimony, Rick Gruen, 2 pp



G. SB 117, Fact Sheet, Andrew Shull, 3 pp



