SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 05, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 77 - 78

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator

Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 21 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 782 – Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 117 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
77A	004	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
SB 21 – PUBL	IC HEARING	
	009	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	015	Chair Metsger
	019	Sen. Joanne Verger, State Senator, Senate District #5
	027	Rep. Susan Morgan, State Representative, House District #2 (EXHIBITS B, C)
	096	Chair Metsger
	098	Rep. Arnie Roblan, State Representative, House District #9
	126	Sen. Verger
	135	Chair Metsger
	139	Sen. Verger
	140	Chair Metsger
	144	Jeff Bishop, Executive Director, Oregon International Port of Coos Bay
	197	David Kronsteiner, President, Oregon International Port of Coos Bay
	258	Chair Metsger
	272	Bishop
	284	Chair Metsger
	286	Sen. Deckert
77A	289	Kronsteiner
	291	Sen. Deckert
	296	Kronsteiner
	329	Sen. Deckert
	347	Kronsteiner
	354	Sen. Deckert

	357	α . M
	337	Chair Metsger
	360	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	368	Kronsteiner
	373	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	374	Kronsteiner
	380	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	381	Kronsteiner
	389	Sen. Starr
	415	Kronsteiner
78A	017	Sen. Starr
	047	Kronsteiner
	067	Chair Metsger
	073	Rob Douglas, Columbia River Steamship Operators Association (CRSOA)
	083	Ralph Groener, Political Coordinator, Oregon AFSCME
	131	Chair Metsger
	142	Steve Jones, Program Coordinator, Friends of Living Oregon
		Waters (EXHIBIT D)
	213	Dan Serres, Representative, Southern Oregon Pipeline
		Information Project
	235	Jody McCaffree, Representative, Citizens Against LNG
		(EXHIBIT E)
	238	Chair Metsger
	239	McCaffree
	326	Chair Metsger
SB 21 – WC	ORK SESSION	
	359	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 21 -2
		amendments dated 4/5/07.
	361	
	361 362	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	361	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	361 362	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways
78A	361 362 363	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
78A	361 362 363	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert
78A	361 362 363 364 366 367	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	361 362 363 364 366 367 380	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion
	361 362 363 364 366 367 380 UBLIC HEARING	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger
	361 362 363 364 366 367 380 UBLIC HEARING 392	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	361 362 363 364 366 367 380 UBLIC HEARING 392 397	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Chair Metsger
	361 362 363 364 366 367 380 UBLIC HEARING 392 397 399	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Chair Metsger Sen. Starr
	361 362 363 364 366 367 380 UBLIC HEARING 392 397 399 400	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Chair Metsger
	361 362 363 364 366 367 380 UBLIC HEARING 392 397 399	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Chair Metsger Sen. Starr
	361 362 363 364 366 367 380 UBLIC HEARING 392 397 399 400	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Chair Metsger Sen. Starr Sen. Rod Monroe, State Senator, Senate District #4
	361 362 363 364 366 367 380 JBLIC HEARING 392 397 399 400 405	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Chair Metsger Sen. Starr Sen. Rod Monroe, State Senator, Senate District #4 Chair Metsger
<u>SB 782 – PU</u>	361 362 363 364 366 367 380 UBLIC HEARING 392 397 399 400 405 406	amendments dated 4/5/07. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 21 AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. Sen. Deckert VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Chair Metsger Sen. Starr Sen. Rod Monroe, State Senator, Senate District #4 Chair Metsger Sen. Monroe

	031	Silverman
	056	Chair Metsger
	059	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	085	Chair Metsger
	087	Sen. Deckert
	106	Chair Metsger
	111	Rick Williams, Former Board Member, Oregon Science and
		Technology Partnership (OSTP)
	186	Chair Metsger
	193	Rick Gruen, Advisor, OSTP (EXHIBIT F)
	220	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 782 – WORK</u>	SESSION	
	226	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 782 WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
	227	VOTE: 5-0-0
	228	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	229	Sen. Deckert
	232	Chair Metsger
SB 117 – PUBLI	C HEARING	
	236	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	239	Chair Metsger
	241	Andrew Shull, Assistant Attorney General, Financial Fraud, Consumer Protection Section, Oregon Department of Justice (ODOJ) (EXHIBIT G)
77B	294	Chair Metsger
	295	Shull
	316	Chair Metsger
	322	Paul Cosgrove, Representative, Oregon Financial Services Association
	357	Chair Metsger
	360	Shull
	369	Chair Metsger
	370	Shull
	374	Chair Metsger
	377	Cosgrove
	379	Chair Metsger
	381	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:36 p.m.
	231	chair intenser any only the intenting at 2.30 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 21, -2 amendments, staff, 5 pp
 B. SB 21, Oregon Gateway brochure, Rep. Susan Morgan, 16 pp
 C. SB 21, Oregon Gateway Funds Disbursement Timeline, Rep. Susan Morgan, 1 p
 D. SB 21, The Oregon Gateway: Current Projects report, Steve Jones, 13 pp
 E. SB 21, Informational Packet, Jody McCaffree, 7 pp
 F. SB 782, written testimony, Rick Gruen, 2 pp

G. SB 117, Fact Sheet, Andrew Shull, 3 pp